PSYCHOLOGICAL CONFLICTS OF THE MAIN CHARACTER IN
DAVID LEVITHAN AND JENNIFER NIVEN’S TAKE ME WITH YOU
WHEN YOU GO

A THESIS

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for S-1 Degree Majoring
Literature Studies in the English Department, Faculty of Humanities

Diponegoro University

Submitted by:
Oka Ade Dwi Astuti
NIM 13020119130042

FACULTY OF HUMANITIES
DIPONEGORO UNIVERSITY
SEMARANG
2023



PRONOUNCEMENT

I honestly state that this thesis was written by myself without taking any works
from other researchers in any university, in diploma degree, S-1, S-2, and S-3
degree. I also ascertain that I did not take any material from other works except

from the references mentioned.

Semarang, 16™ October 2023

Oka Ade Dwi Astuti



MOTTO AND DEDICATION

1 think it’s probably not healthy for the best part of me to be someone else.

David Levithan

This final project is dedicated to my beloved family.
And to my best friends who support and motivate me.

And those who I love the most.



APPROVAL

PSYCHOLOGICAL CONFLICTS OF THE MAIN CHARACTER IN
DAVID LEVITHAN AND JENNIFER NIVEN’S TAKE ME WITH YOU
WHEN YOU GO

Wiritten by:
Oka Ade Dwi Astuti
NIM. 13020119130042

is approved by the thesis advisor
on 16" October 2023

Thesis Advisor

" Dra. R.Aj. Atrinawati, M.Hum.
NIP. 196101011990012001

The Head of English Department

(L

Dr. Oktiva Herry Chandra, M.Hum.
NIP. 196710041993031003



VALIDATION

PSYCHOLOGICAL CONFLICTS OF THE MAIN CHARACTER IN
DAVID LEVITHAN AND JENNIFER NIVEN'S TAKE ME WITH YOU
WHEN YOU GO

Submitted by:
Oka Ade Dwi Astuti
13020119130042

Approved by
Strata 1 Thesis Examination Committce
Faculty of Humanities Diponegoro University
on 13" November 2023

Thesis Advisor
Dra. R.ALL Atrinawati, M.Hum. Mj\f\
NIP, 196101011990012001

Chairman
Hadiyanto, S.S., M.Hum.
NIP. 197407252008011013

Member

Ariya Jau, S.S., M.A. B Q 7
i 2

NIP, 197802282005011001
Accepted and declared in Semarang on 13" November 2023

of Humanitics




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

All praises be to Allah SWT for giving the writer His blessing and strength

to successfully accomplish this thesis. This part is presented to express the

writer’s gratitude to all people who have given their support and motivation in the

accomplishment of this thesis entitled Psychological Conflicts of the Main

Character in David Levithan and Jennifer Niven’s Take Me with You When You

Go. This gratitude will never be equal to their help and support.

The deepest gratitude and appreciation are extended to Dra. R.A.J.

Atrinawati, M.Hum. for her patience of guidance, advice, and suggestions she

gave to accomplish this thesis. The writer’s greatest gratitude also goes to the

following;

1.

5.

6.

Dr. Nurhayati, M.Hum, as the Dean of Faculty of Humanities,

Diponegoro University.

. Dr. Oktiva Herry Chandra, M.Hum, as the Head of the English

Department of the Faculty of Humanities, Diponegoro University.

. All lecturers of English Department who have given their knowledges

and experiences.

My parents who are the biggest reasons and motivations for the writer
to finish her education.

My best friends who always support the writer.

All 2019 English Department members for the moments and the loves.

The writer realizes that this thesis is still far from perfection. Therefore,

the writer will be glad to receive any constructive suggestion, recommendation,



and criticism to make this thesis better. Finally, the writer hopes this thesis would

be useful for the readers.

Semarang, 16" October 2023

Oka Ade Dwi Astuti



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRONOUNCEMENT il
MOTTO AND DEDICATION il
APPROVAL iv
VALIDATION A%
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS viii
ABSTRACT Xi
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Background of the Study 1

1.2 Research Problems 3

1.3 Objectives of the Study 3

1.4 Previous Studies 4

1.5 Scope of the Study 6

1.6 Writing Organization 7

CHAPTERII THEORY AND METHOD 8
2.1 Theoretical Framework 8

2.1.1 Intrinsic Elements 8

2.1.1.1 Character 8

2.1.1.2 Conflict 8

2.1.1.3 Setting 9

2.1.2 Extrinsic Elements: Psychological Conflict 10



2.1.2.1 The Causes of Psychological Conflict
2.1.2.1.1 The Needs Situation
2.1.2.1.2 The Space of Free Movement
2.1.2.1.3 The Conflicting Goals
2.1.2.2 The Types of Psychological Conflict
2.1.2.2.1 Approach-approach Conflict
2.1.2.2.2 Approach-avoidance Conflict
2.1.2.2.3 Avoidance-avoidance Conflict
2.1.2.1.4 Multiple Approach-avoidance Conflict
2.1.2.3 The Impact of Psychological Conflict
2.1.2.4 The Relation of the Causes and the Impact
of Psychological Conflict
2.2 Research Method
2.2.1 Method of Data Collection
2.2.2 Research Approach
CHAPTER IIT  ANALYSIS
3.1 Intrinsic Elements
3.1.1 Ezra’s Moral Characterization
3.1.2 Ezra’s Intellectual Characterization
3.1.3 Ezra’s Emotion Characterization
3.1.2 Setting
3.1.2.1 Setting of Time

3.1.2.2 Setting of Place

10

10

11

11

11

11

12

13

14

14

15

16

16

16

17

17

18

18

19



3.1.2.3 Social Setting
3.2 Extrinsic Elements: Psychological Conflict
3.2.1 The Causes of Psychological Conflicts
3.2.1.1 The Needs Situation
3.2.1.1.1 Home or Shelter Needs
3.2.1.1.2 Family and Friendship Needs
3.2.1.2 Space of Free Movement
3.2.1.2.1 A Mutual Agreement
3.2.1.2.2 The Feelings of Guilt and Pity
3.2.1.3 The Conflicting Goals
3.2.2 The Types of Psychological Conflicts

3.2.2.1 Approach-approach Conflicts

3.2.2.1.1 Choosing a Place to Live Temporarily

3.2.2.1.2 Having Conflicted Goal
3.2.2.2 Approach-avoidance Conflicts
3.2.2.2.1 Asking for Help
3.2.2.2.2 Opening Up to New Friend
3.2.2.3 Avoidance-avoidance Conflicts
3.2.2.3.1 Keeping the Secret
3.2.2.3.2 Answering or Ignoring the Call
3.2.2.4 Multiple Approach-avoidance Conflict
3.2.2.4.1 Having an Intense Quarrel

3.2.3 The Impact of Psychological Conflicts

10

19

20

20

20

20

21

22

23

23

24

25

25

26

26

27

27

29

29

30

30

31

32



3.2.3.1 The Increasing Emotional Stability
3.2.3.2 The Increasing Level of Social Openness
3.2.3.3 The Increasing Level of Courage
3.2.4 The Relation of the Causes and the Impact of
Psychological Conflict
CHAPTER IV  CONCLUSION

BIBLIOGRAPHY

11

32

33

33

34

36

38



ABSTRACT

In this research thesis, the writer focuses on identifying the types, causes, and
impact of psychological conflicts faced by the main character named Ezra in the
novel titled Take Me with You When You Go written by David Levithan and
Jennifer Niven. The writer uses the theory of psychological conflict by Kurt
Lewin to find the types, the causes, and the impact of psychological conflicts
faced by Ezra. The writer uses the contextual method as the method to analyze the
topic and the library research method to collect the data. The result of the analysis
shows that Ezra experiences three types of psychological conflicts namely
approach-approach conflict, approach-avoidance conflict, and avoidance-
avoidance conflict. There are three causes of Ezra’s psychological conflicts
namely the needs situation, the space of free movement, and the conflicting goals.
Ezra experiences three majors change in character namely the increasing
emotional stability, the increasing level of social openness, and the increasing
level of courage.

Keywords: characters, main character, conflicts, external conflicts, types of

psychological conflicts, approach-approach conflict, approach-avoidance conflict,
avoidance-avoidance conflict, multiple approach-avoidance conflict

12



