

# PSYCHOLOGICAL CONFLICTS OF THE MAIN CHARACTER IN DAVID LEVITHAN AND JENNIFER NIVEN'S TAKE ME WITH YOU WHEN YOU GO

## **A THESIS**

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for S-1 Degree Majoring
Literature Studies in the English Department, Faculty of Humanities
Diponegoro University

Submitted by:
Oka Ade Dwi Astuti
NIM 13020119130042

FACULTY OF HUMANITIES
DIPONEGORO UNIVERSITY
SEMARANG
2023

## **PRONOUNCEMENT**

I honestly state that this thesis was written by myself without taking any works from other researchers in any university, in diploma degree, S-1, S-2, and S-3 degree. I also ascertain that I did not take any material from other works except from the references mentioned.

Semarang, 16th October 2023

Oka Ade Dwi Astuti

## MOTTO AND DEDICATION

I think it's probably not healthy for the best part of me to be someone else.

## **David Levithan**

This final project is dedicated to my beloved family.

And to my best friends who support and motivate me.

And those who I love the most.

## APPROVAL

## PSYCHOLOGICAL CONFLICTS OF THE MAIN CHARACTER IN DAVID LEVITHAN AND JENNIFER NIVEN'S TAKE ME WITH YOU WHEN YOU GO

Written by:
Oka Ade Dwi Astuti
NIM. 13020119130042

is approved by the thesis advisor on 16<sup>th</sup> October 2023

Thesis Advisor

Dra. R.Aj. Atrinawati, M.Hum.

NIP. 196101011990012001

The Head of English Department

Dr. Oktiva Herry Chandra, M.Hum. NIP. 196710041993031003

## VALIDATION

# PSYCHOLOGICAL CONFLICTS OF THE MAIN CHARACTER IN DAVID LEVITHAN AND JENNIFER NIVEN'S TAKE ME WITH YOU WHEN YOU GO

Submitted by: Oka Ade Dwi Astuti 13020119130042

Approved by

Strata I Thesis Examination Committee

Faculty of Humanities Diponegoro University

on 13<sup>th</sup> November 2023

Morrison

Thesis Advisor

Dra. R.A.J. Atrinawati, M.Hum.

NIP. 196101011990012001

Chairman

Hadiyanto, S.S., M.Hum.

NIP. 197407252008011013

Member

Ariya Jati, S.S., M.A.

NIP. 197802282005011001

Accepted and declared in Semarang on 13th November 2023

he Down of Faculty of Humanities

hayhti M.Hum.

## **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

All praises be to Allah SWT for giving the writer His blessing and strength to successfully accomplish this thesis. This part is presented to express the writer's gratitude to all people who have given their support and motivation in the accomplishment of this thesis entitled *Psychological Conflicts of the Main Character in David Levithan and Jennifer Niven's Take Me with You When You Go*. This gratitude will never be equal to their help and support.

The deepest gratitude and appreciation are extended to Dra. R.A.J. Atrinawati, M.Hum. for her patience of guidance, advice, and suggestions she gave to accomplish this thesis. The writer's greatest gratitude also goes to the following;

- Dr. Nurhayati, M.Hum, as the Dean of Faculty of Humanities,
   Diponegoro University.
- 2. Dr. Oktiva Herry Chandra, M.Hum, as the Head of the English Department of the Faculty of Humanities, Diponegoro University.
- 3. All lecturers of English Department who have given their knowledges and experiences.
- 4. My parents who are the biggest reasons and motivations for the writer to finish her education.
- 5. My best friends who always support the writer.
- 6. All 2019 English Department members for the moments and the loves.

The writer realizes that this thesis is still far from perfection. Therefore, the writer will be glad to receive any constructive suggestion, recommendation,

and criticism to make this thesis better. Finally, the writer hopes this thesis would be useful for the readers.

Semarang, 16th October 2023

Oka Ade Dwi Astuti

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRONOUNCEMENT		ii
MOTTO AND DEDICATION		iii
APPROVAL		iv
VALIDATION		v
ACKNOWLED	OGEMENT	vi
TABLE OF CO	ONTENTS	viii
ABSTRACT		xi
CHAPTER I	INTRODUCTION	1
	1.1 Background of the Study	1
	1.2 Research Problems	3
	1.3 Objectives of the Study	3
	1.4 Previous Studies	4
	1.5 Scope of the Study	6
	1.6 Writing Organization	7
CHAPTER II	THEORY AND METHOD	8
	2.1 Theoretical Framework	8
	2.1.1 Intrinsic Elements	8
	2.1.1.1 Character	8
	2.1.1.2 Conflict	8
	2.1.1.3 Setting	9
	2.1.2 Extrinsic Elements: Psychological Conflict	10

	2.1.2.1 The Causes of Psychological Conflict	10
	2.1.2.1.1 The Needs Situation	10
	2.1.2.1.2 The Space of Free Movement	10
	2.1.2.1.3 The Conflicting Goals	11
	2.1.2.2 The Types of Psychological Conflict	11
	2.1.2.2.1 Approach-approach Conflict	11
	2.1.2.2.2 Approach-avoidance Conflict	11
	2.1.2.2.3 Avoidance-avoidance Conflict	12
	2.1.2.1.4 Multiple Approach-avoidance Conflict	12
	2.1.2.3 The Impact of Psychological Conflict	13
	2.1.2.4 The Relation of the Causes and the Impact	
	of Psychological Conflict	13
	2.2 Research Method	14
	2.2.1 Method of Data Collection	14
	2.2.2 Research Approach	15
CHAPTER III	ANALYSIS	16
	3.1 Intrinsic Elements	16
	3.1.1 Ezra's Moral Characterization	16
	3.1.2 Ezra's Intellectual Characterization	17
	3.1.3 Ezra's Emotion Characterization	17
	3.1.2 Setting	18
	3.1.2.1 Setting of Time	18
	3.1.2.2 Setting of Place	19

3.1.2.3 Social Setting	19
3.2 Extrinsic Elements: Psychological Conflict	20
3.2.1 The Causes of Psychological Conflicts	20
3.2.1.1 The Needs Situation	20
3.2.1.1.1 Home or Shelter Needs	20
3.2.1.1.2 Family and Friendship Needs	21
3.2.1.2 Space of Free Movement	22
3.2.1.2.1 A Mutual Agreement	23
3.2.1.2.2 The Feelings of Guilt and Pity	23
3.2.1.3 The Conflicting Goals	24
3.2.2 The Types of Psychological Conflicts	25
3.2.2.1 Approach-approach Conflicts	25
3.2.2.1.1 Choosing a Place to Live Temporarily	25
3.2.2.1.2 Having Conflicted Goal	26
3.2.2.2 Approach-avoidance Conflicts	26
3.2.2.2.1 Asking for Help	27
3.2.2.2.2 Opening Up to New Friend	27
3.2.2.3 Avoidance-avoidance Conflicts	29
3.2.2.3.1 Keeping the Secret	29
3.2.2.3.2 Answering or Ignoring the Call	30
3.2.2.4 Multiple Approach-avoidance Conflict	30
3.2.2.4.1 Having an Intense Quarrel	31
3.2.3 The Impact of Psychological Conflicts	32

	3.2.3.1 The Increasing Emotional Stability	32
	3.2.3.2 The Increasing Level of Social Openness	33
	3.2.3.3 The Increasing Level of Courage	33
	3.2.4 The Relation of the Causes and the Impact of	
	Psychological Conflict	34
CHAPTER IV	CONCLUSION	36
BIBLIOGRAPHY		38

## **ABSTRACT**

In this research thesis, the writer focuses on identifying the types, causes, and impact of psychological conflicts faced by the main character named Ezra in the novel titled *Take Me with You When You Go* written by David Levithan and Jennifer Niven. The writer uses the theory of psychological conflict by Kurt Lewin to find the types, the causes, and the impact of psychological conflicts faced by Ezra. The writer uses the contextual method as the method to analyze the topic and the library research method to collect the data. The result of the analysis shows that Ezra experiences three types of psychological conflicts namely approach-approach conflict, approach-avoidance conflict, and avoidance-avoidance conflict. There are three causes of Ezra's psychological conflicts namely the needs situation, the space of free movement, and the conflicting goals. Ezra experiences three majors change in character namely the increasing emotional stability, the increasing level of social openness, and the increasing level of courage.

**Keywords**: characters, main character, conflicts, external conflicts, types of psychological conflicts, approach-approach conflict, approach-avoidance conflict, avoidance-avoidance conflict, multiple approach-avoidance conflict